

Nos. 03-2656, 03-2665

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Respondent

v.

DANIEL J. MARAVILLA & RAFAEL J. DOMINGUEZ

Defendants-Petitioners

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS RESPONDENT

---

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA  
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS  
MARIE K. McELDERRY  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section - PHB 5024  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-3068

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
1. <i>Motion For New Trial Under Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 33</i> .....	4
2. <i>First Motion Under 28 U.S.C. 2255</i> .....	4
3. <i>Prior Attempts To File Second Or Successive Section 2255 Motions</i> .....	5
4. <i>Unsuccessful Petitions Filed In Districts Of Incarceration</i> .....	5
5. <i>Maravilla's 2000 Motion To Correct Sentence Pursuant To Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 35(a)</i> .....	6
6. <i>The Proceedings Leading To These Appeals</i> .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	
a) <i>Evidence At Trial</i> .....	9
b) <i>Maravilla's First Freedom Of Information Act Request</i> .....	13
c) <i>The 1994 Section 2255 Petition</i> .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
---------------------------------------	-------------

ARGUMENT:

(a) THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THESE APPEALS FROM THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DENYING PETITIONERS’ RENEWED MOTION FOR BAIL . . . 20

B. ASSUMING *ARGUENDO* THAT THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION, THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PETITIONERS’ THIRD BAIL PETITION . . . . . 23

A. *Bail Pending Determination On The Merits Of A Section 2255 Motion Is An Extraordinary Remedy*

1. *Petitioners Must Meet The Rigorous Standard For A Grant Of Mandamus* . . . . . 23

2. *Petitioners’ Allegations Do Not Meet The Standard For Mandamus* . . . . . 24

B. *The District Court And This Court Have Considered Most Of The Evidence That Petitioners Now Claim Is Newly Discovered*

1. *Evidence Considered And Rejected In Connection With Petitioners’ 1993 New Trial Motion*

a. *Impeachment Evidence Regarding Witness Jose Gonzalez* . . . . . 26

B. *Impeachment Evidence Regarding Dr. Rafael Criado* . . . . . 29

C. *“Alibi” Evidence From Ernst Urrutia* . . . . . 30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):** **PAGE**

<i>B.</i>	<i>Evidence Considered And Rejected In Connection With Petitioners' First Section 2255 Motion . . . . .</i>	<i>31</i>
<i>A.</i>	<i>Claims Related To Evidence Of Possible Murder Bullet . . . . .</i>	<i>31</i>
<i>b.</i>	<i>Claims Related To The Statement Of The Gas Station Attendant . . . . .</i>	<i>33</i>
<i>c.</i>	<i>Evidence That Mitri Intended To Stay Overnight In Puerto Rico . . . . .</i>	<i>34</i>
<i>d.</i>	<i>Whether Either Petitioner Had A Key To The Side Door Exit . . . . .</i>	<i>34</i>
<i>B.</i>	<i>Neither Do The Claims Based Upon Evidence Obtained In 2001 Provide A Basis For Relief . . . . .</i>	<i>35</i>

CONCLUSION . . . . .	39
----------------------	----

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	15, 31
<i>Cherek v. United States</i> , 767 F.2d 335 (7th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Dirring v. United States</i> , 370 F.2d 862 (1st Cir. 1967) . . . . .	19, 27
<i>Glynn v. Donnelly</i> , 470 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1972) . . . . .	24, 26, 38
<i>In re: Beard</i> , 811 F.2d 818 (4th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	23-24
<i>Kerr v. United States District Court</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976) . . . . .	23
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Maravilla v. Parks</i> , 220 F.3d 592 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	6
<i>Maravilla v. United States</i> , 901 F. Supp. 62 (D.P.R. 1995) aff'd, No. 96-1237, 1996 WL 4963818 (1st Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1202 (1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maravilla v. United States</i> , No. 96-1237, 1996 WL 496318 (1st Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1202 (1997) . . . . .	5, 17, 31
<i>Ouimette v. Moran</i> , 942 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1991) . . . . .	27
<i>Pratt v. United States</i> , 129 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1123 (1998) . . . . .	1, 22, 38
<i>Shackleford v. United States</i> , 383 F.2d 212 (D.C. Cir. 1967) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. DiRusso</i> , 548 F.2d 372 (1st Cir. 1976) . . . . .	2, 20, 23

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 951 F.2d 412 (1st Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 917 (1992) . . . . .	3, 4
<i>United States v. Maravilla</i> , 907 F.2d 216 (1st Cir. 1990) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Maravilla</i> , No. 93-1315, 1993 WL 378660 (1st Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 512 U.S. 1219 (1994) . . . . .	4, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Maravilla</i> , 6 Fed. Appx. 33 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 968 (2001) . . . . .	5, 6, 7, 17
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 835 F.2d 1048 (3d Cir. 1987) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Torres-Lopez</i> , 851 F.2d 520 (1st Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1021 (1989) . . . . .	29
<i>Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 655 (1978) . . . . .	23
<i>Woodcock v. Donnelly</i> , 470 F.2d 93 (1st Cir. 1972) . . . . .	19, 20-21, 24

**STATUTES:**

18 U.S.C. 2 . . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. 242 . . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. 1503 . . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. 1001 . . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. 1623 . . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. 1951(a) . . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. 2314 . . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. 2315 . . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. 3143(b) . . . . .	25
28 U.S.C. 1291 . . . . .	23
28 U.S.C. 2241 . . . . .	6
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(A) . . . . .	19, 22

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
28 U.S.C. 2255 .....	<i>passim</i>
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552 .....	13

**RULES:**

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 23(b) .....	7
Rule 23(c) .....	8
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure	
Rule 33 .....	4, 27
Rule 35(a) .....	6
Federal Rules of Evidence	
Rule 401 .....	12
